BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse |
License Number 582656
issued to KARY DENISE GUTIERREZ
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ORDER OF THE BOARD
On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, accepted the voluntafy surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 582656, |
issued to KARY DENISE GUTIERREZ, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was
taken in accordance with Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

\

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and

hearing.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. ‘Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing.
3. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Angelo State University,i San

Angelo, Texas, on May 1, 1992. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on August 31, 1992.

4. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:
September 1992 - January 1993 Unknown
February 1993 - September 1995 Staff RN -
Christus Spohn Shoreline
Corpus Christi, Texas
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

October 1995 - February 1997 Not employed in nursing
March 1997 - December 1998 Staff RN
Charter Hospital

Corpus Christi, Texas

December 1998 - December 1999 Staff RN
- Christus Spohn South

Corpus Christi, Texas
January 2000 - June 2003 Not employed in nursing
July 2003 - October 2005 Staff RN

Christus Spohn South

Corpus Christi, Texas
November 2005 - February 2006 Unknown
March 2006 - August 2007 Staff RN

Bay Area Medical Center

Corpus Christi, Texas
September 2007 - Present ‘ Unknown

5.  On March 2, 1998, Respondent was issued the sanction of a FINE by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Agreed Order dated March 2, 1998, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this
Order. '

6. In letters dated July 24, 2007, September 4, 2007, and March 3, 2008, Respondent was
notified by the Board of the following alleged violations of the Nursing Practice Act of the
State of Texas:

On or about September 5, 2005, while employed with Christus Spohn South, Corpus Christi,
Texas, Respondent may have lacked fitness to practice professional nursing in that she was
observed exhibiting impaired behavior including, but not limited to, slurred speech.

On or about October 10, 2005, while employed with Christus Spohn South, Corpus Christi,
Texas, Respondent misappropriated Demerol belonging to the facility and patients thereof,
or failed to take precautions to prevent such misappropriation, in that Demerol was found on
her person, and she admitted to such misappropriation for her personal use.
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On or about October 10, 2005, while employed with Christus Spohn South, Corpus Christi,
Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Demerol in that she admitted to such
intemperate use.

On or about May 1, 2007, while employed with Bay Area Medical Center, Corpus Christi,
Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Morphine in that she submitted a
specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for Morphine.

On or about August 9,2007, while employed with Bay Area Medical Center, Corpus Christi,
Texas, Respondent attempted to pass a falsified and unauthorized written prescription for
Demerol and/or Lortab for a patient to the hospital pharmacy. '

On or about August 9, 2007, while employed with Bay Area Medical Center, Corpus Christi,
Texas, Respondent falsified a patient's Medication Administration Record (MAR) in that she
documented the administration of Demerol and/or Lortab to the patient but did not actually
administer the medication(s).

On or about August 9, 2007, while employed with Bay Area Medical Center, Corpus Christi,
Texas, Respondent removed Demerol and/or Lortab from the facility's medication dispensing
system for patients in excess frequency or dosage, or without valid physician's orders, but
failed to follow facility policy and procedure in place for proper wastage of the unused
portions of the narcotics. »

On or about August 9, 2007, while employed with Bay Area Medical Center, Corpus Christi,
Texas, Respondent misappropriated Demerol and/or Lortab belonging to the facility and
patients thereof, or failed to take precautions to prevent such misappropriation.

On or about August 9, 2007, while employed with Bay Area Medical Center, Corpus Christi,
Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Demerol and/or Lortab.

7. On March 19, 2008, Respondent submitted a notarized statement to the Board voluntarily
surrendering the right to practice professional nursing in Texas and subsequently returned
License Number 582656. A copy of the notarized statement is attached and incorporated,

- by reference, as part of this Order.

8. The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

9. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has Junsd1ct10n
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301 .452(5)(9), (10) & (12)
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(E), (5), (6)(A)(G)(H),

(8), (10)(A)B)(C)D)E) & (11)(B).

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
-reinstatement of licensure.

!

Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.452 (b), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement. ,

THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

-CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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ORDER
* NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the yoluntary surrender of Registered
Nurse License Number 582656, heretofore issued to KARY DENISE GUTIERREZ, to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following
conditions:

L. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title of
"registered nurse" or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any insignia identifying herself
as a registered nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead
any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a registered nurse during the period in
which the license is surrendered.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has obtained
objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety immediately

preceding the petition.

3: Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfyall then existing
requirements for relicensure. ' .

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege; if any, to practice professional nursing in compact

states.

Effective this 25th day of March, 2008.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

By: M :ﬂ—\_/
 Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

In the Matter of Permanent : §
§ AGREED ORDER

Certificate Number 582656
Issued to: KARY DENISE GUTIERREZ  §

On this day, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
toas the Board, considered the matter of KARY DENISE GUTIERREZ, Permanent Certificate
Numhef 582656, hereinﬁfter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced -ev.ider;ce that Respondent may have
violated Article 4518, Section 7 and Article 4525(b)(1), TEX.REV. CIV. STAT. ANN., as amended
and 22 Texas Administrative Code, §217.15. |

Réépondeni waived représentation by counsel, informal conference, notice, hearing
and agreed to the entry of this Order offered by Katheriné A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Difectof,

on behalf of the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT
L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notjce and hearing, and
consented to the entry of this Order. '

Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in Texas.

(9% )

4, Respondent failed to make full and timely compliance with the Board's requirements for
continuing education for the period ending August 1997.




ONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

L. Pursuant to Article 4525, TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN,, as amended, the Board has
jurisdiction over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. Evidence received was sufficient to prove violation of Article 4518, Section 7 and 4525(b)(1)
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN., and 22 Texas Administrative Code §217.15(b).

4, Respondent's failure to comply with Continuing Education requlrements is sufficient cause
putsuant to Article 4525(b) TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. to take disciplinary action against
license number 582656, heretofore issued to KARY DENISE GUTIERREZ.

AGREED SANCTIONS
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction
of a fine in the amount of One Hundred Dollars ($100), and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all
respects with the Nursing Pra‘ct.icevAct, R«j:vised Civil Statutes of Texas, Annotated, as amended,

Article 4513 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professioﬁal Nurse Education, Licensure

and Practice, 22 Texas Administrative Code, §211.01 et seq., and this Ordt:r.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit-nor' deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature oﬁ this Order, 1 agree to the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law and consent to the issuance of the Agreed Ordet, the Agreed Sanctions, and any condition ’étated
in this Order to avoid further diSciplinary aétion in this matter. I Waivejudicial review of this Order.
Y understand that this Order becomes final and effective when entered by the Executi‘ve Director and

that a copy will be mailed to me.

Signedthis 11 day of F‘fé”’wﬁ*"é]/ .19_6_}_27_.

KARY D NISE GUTIEZ espond

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas ratifies and acknowledges satisfaction of the requirements of the Agreed Order that

was signed on the _17th  day of ____February . , 1998 _, by KARY DENISE

GUTIERREZ, Permanent Certificate Number 582656, and saig:l Order is final.

Signed this _2nd_ day of ___ :'Ma,.r,g.h ,1998 .

Katherme A, Thomas MN RN
Executive Director
on behalf of said Board
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March 17, 2008

To: Texas State Board of Nurse Examiners
Attn: Paul Longoria, Investigator, Enforcement Division

Re: Kary Gutierrez (License # 582656)

| am writing in order to voluntarily surrender my nursing license to
The State Board of Nurse Examiners. 1am currently not practicing
nursing and have made a decision to change career paths as well as my
life. 1 am a recovering addict have been clean and sober since August
18,2007. 1 understand that my addiction has affected every area of my
life, including my nursing career. However, | do not want to close the
door to nursing permanently. 1am a good nurse and | tfuly love the
profession, but my recovery must come first and this has led me to this
decision. My hope is that one day | can be reinstated as a professional
nurse and can provide care to other addicts seeking recovery. 1am
currently enrolled in college with an emphasis on addiction and
recovery. Thank you for your time and consideration. Enclosed is my
wallet sized nursing license.

State of Toxas . Sincerely,
County of Nueces
Tl instrument was acknowledged before me on /

; \a iy

KQ&‘:;@.Q\H% g;fft = - Kary Gutierrez

NOTARY PUBLIC




